Ordinance 2023-03 An Ordinance to Amend the Price County Code, Chapter 290 Thereof, Entitled "Fees and Penalties", by amending: §290.2 (D) Article II, Animal Welfare and Control Chapter 290 Thereof, Entitled "Fees and Penalties", by adding: §290.2 (E) Chapter 223, Animals (4) Article IV, Breeding Facilities And §290.5 (E) Chapter 223, Animals (4) Article IV, Breeding Facilities

Be it ordained by the Price County Board of Supervisors, as follows:

## Section 1.

Chapter 290 of the Code of Price County is hereby amended:

- D. Chapter 223 Animals.
- (2) Article II, Animal Welfare and Control
- (i) Section 223-30 prohibited animals exotic animals: \$50 to \$500

Chapter 290 of the Code of Price County is hereby amended to add a new section, to Article II, Forfeitures; § 290.2 Schedule of forfeitures; E. Chapter 223, Animals, to be known as Section (4) as follows:

(3) Article IV, Breeding Facilities:

- a) Tier 1: \$0 to \$250
- b) Tier 2: \$251 to \$500
- Tier 3: \$501 to \$750 c)
- d) Tier 4: \$751 to \$1,000

Section 2. Chapter 290 of the Code of Price County is hereby amended to add a new section to Article III. Citations; §290.5 Ordinances affected.; E. Chapter 223, Animals, to be known as Section (4) as follows:

(3) Article IV, Breeding Facilities (Ordinance No. 2023-01).

Section 3. Effective date.

This ordinance shall become effective as of date of publication.

Submitted by the Law Enforcement Committee

Larry Palecek, Chair	Doug Erjekson
Brian Ernst 1 A A A	Sinny Stroff
MALL ARM	
Lorelei Wakefield	
Reviewed by County Administrator:	Vicholas Trimner

Adopted by the Price County Board of Supervisors this 18th day of April 2023.

County Board Chair Barkstrom,

Jean Gottwald, County Clerk

Against 🔿 For